

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE E. MCFARLAND,
Petitioner,
vs.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jared Tyler *
TYLER LAW FIRM, PLLC
P.O. Box 230804
Houston, TX 77223
(832) 271-2178 (Tel.)

James R. Warnot Jr.
Douglas Tween
Brenda D. DiLuigi
Elizabeth M. Raulston
LINKLATERS LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 903-9000 (Tel.)
(212) 903-9100 (Fax)

Counsel for George E. McFarland
** Counsel of Record*

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Investigation and Arrest.....	4
B. Circumstances of Trial Representation.....	5
C. The State’s Trial Evidence.....	10
D. Appeal and State Habeas Corpus.....	12
E. Federal District Court	13
F. Fifth Circuit.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER, ON THE CONSTRUCTIVE-DENIAL-OF-COUNSEL CLAIM, CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW REQUIRES INQUIRY INTO WHETHER THE SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES MADE IT SUFFICIENTLY UNLIKELY THAT ANY LAWYER COULD PROVIDE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE	16
A. The Fifth Circuit Applied a <i>Per Se</i> Rule That When Counsel Is Physically Present and Awake, No <i>Cronic</i> Violation Can Occur	17
B. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Rule Conflicts with Sixth Circuit Law Requiring Inquiry into Surrounding Circumstances.....	18
C. The Court Should Resolve the Conflict and Hold That Clearly Established Law Requires Courts to Inquire into The Surrounding Circumstances When Determining Whether a Constructive Denial of Counsel Occurred.....	19
1. <i>Cronic</i> Clearly Establishes That a Constructive Deprivation of Counsel Can Occur Even When Counsel Is Present in The Courtroom.....	19
2. The Surrounding Circumstances of Representation in McFarland’s Case Resulted in a <i>Cronic</i> Violation.....	22

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CORRECT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE THAT A “FORMAL CRIMINAL COMPLAINT” IS REQUIRED FOR THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL TO ATTACH UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	26
A. <i>Rothgery</i> Applied Clearly Established Sixth Amendment Law to Correct the Fifth Circuit’s Mistaken View That Prosecutorial Awareness of an Accusation or Complaint Is Required Before the Right to Counsel Will Attach.	29
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Published Decision In This Case Ignored <i>Rothgery</i> And Resurrects Its Misapplication Regarding the Right To Counsel, Warranting Correction	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	20
<i>Bartee v. Quarterman</i> , 339 F. App'x 429 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	33, 36
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	24
<i>Ditch v. Grace</i> , 479 F.3d 249 (3rd Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Glover v. Miro</i> , 262 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	20, 23
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 606 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Hunt v. Mitchell</i> , 261 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2001)	18, 19, 21
<i>Huynh v. State</i> , 901 S.W.2d 480 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	27
<i>McFarland v. Davis</i> , 812 Fed. Appx. 249 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>McFarland v. Lumpkin</i> , 26 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 34
<i>McFarland v. Texas</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ex parte McFarland</i> , 163 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGee v. Estelle</i> , 625 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	33, 36
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	27, 35
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	32
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	11
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	20
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Rothgery v. Gilepsie Cnty, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty., Tex.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. Tex. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 491 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008), <i>and vacated</i> , 537 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 588 S.E.2d 738 (Ga. 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , No. 69658, 1996 WL 502151 (Ohio App. Ct. Sept. 5, 1996).....	18
<i>State v. Trotter</i> , 609 N.W.2d 33 (Neb. 2000).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Sturgeon v. Quarterman</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	11

<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2441.....	1
Texas Code Criminal Procedure Annotated	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Code § 2254(d)	2, 33
Other Authorities	
Henry Weinstein, <i>A Sleeping Lawyer and a Ticket to Death Row</i> , Los Angeles Times (July 15, 2000), https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2000-jul-15- mn-53250-story.html	5
Texas Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct (Including Amendments Effective Jan. 31, 2022)	24
Texas Government Code Annotated.....	6
